
                

Recommendation for Council Action 
Water & Wastewater Commission  

Council 
Meeting 
Date:   

 
September 17, 2015 

Department: 
 

Public Works 
SUBJECT

Authorize execution of a construction contract with FACILITIES REHABILITATION, 
INC. (MBE/MH 96.29%) for the Elroy Road Water Rehabilitation Phase 3 project in the 
amount of $1,881,330 plus a $94,066.50 contingency, for a total contract amount not to 
exceed $1,975,396.50. (District 2) 
 

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

Funding is available in the Fiscal Year 2014-2015 Capital Budget of Austin Water.     
 

FISCAL NOTE

 
 A fiscal note is attached. 

Purchasing 
Language: 

 
Lowest bid of 8 bids received. 

Prior Council 
Action: 

 
N/A 

 
For More 
Information 

 
Clay Harris, 512-974-7895; Ron Crane, 512-972-0260; Lucy Bonee, 512-
974-7967; Elizabeth Godfrey, 512-974-7141 
 

 
Boards and 
Commission 
Action: 

 

To be reviewed by Water and Wastewater Commission on September 9, 
2015.  

 
 
MBE/WBE: 

This contract will be awarded in compliance with City Code Chapter 2-9A 
Minority Owned and Women Owned Business Enterprise Procurement 
Program by meeting the goals with 2.12% MBE and 1.59% WBE 
subcontractor participation. 

 
 
 



This project will replace approximately 6,820 linear feet of 6-inch water lines with new 16-inch 
PVC water main and associated fire hydrants, valves, water services connections and 
miscellaneous appurtenances in Maha Loop Road and Farm to Market (FM) Highway 812.   
 
Due to the potential for unknown subsurface conditions 5% contingency in funding has been 
included to allow for the expeditious processing of any change orders. 
 
The contract allows 252 Calendar days for completion of this project. This project is located 
within zip code 78617 and is managed by the Public Works Department. 
 
Facilities Rehabilitation, Inc. is located in Taylor, Texas. 
 
M/WBE Summary   
 
Bid documents were distributed to 15 general contractors.  Bids were opened on June 18, 
2015. Facilities Rehabilitation Inc. submitted the lowest of 8 bids received: 
  
 Facilities Rehabilitation Inc., Taylor, TX     $1,881,330.00 

M.A. Smith Contracting Co. Inc. Austin, TX    $1,905,894.00 
Austin Underground, Inc., Austin, TX    $1,907,890.00 
Central Road & Utility, Ltd., Austin, TX    $1,987,970.60 
Austin Constructors, LLC, Austin, TX    $2,036,871.00 
Aaron Concrete Contractors, LP, Austin, TX   $2,047,786.50 
Denucci Constructors, LLC, Austin, TX    $2,144,147.00 
Prota Construction Inc., Austin, TX    $2,741,468.00 

 
The contractor’s choice of work methodology provides for 3 areas of subcontracting 
opportunities which are listed below.  Participation goals stated in the solicitation were 1.35% 
African American; 3.78% Hispanic; 0.43% Native/Asian, 1.31% WBE.   Total participation 
estimated on base bid amount of $1,881,330: 
 
M/WBE TOTAL – PRIME       $1,811,330.00 96.29%  
(MH) Facilities Rehabilitation Inc., Taylor, TX (Utility)   $1,811,330.00 96.29% 
   
MBE TOTAL – SUBCONTRACTORS     $40,000.00     2.12% 
 
African American Subtotal       $30,000.00     1.59% 
(MB) Sam Kellough Trucking, Austin, TX (Hauling)   $30,000.00     1.59% 
  
Native/Asian Subtotal       $10,000.00     0.53% 
(MA) Benquest LLC, Austin, TX (Fuel)     $10,000.00     0.53% 
 
WBE TOTAL – SUBCONTRACTORS     $30,000.00     1.59% 
(FH) C.L. Concrete Constructors, Corporation Taylor, TX (Concrete) $30,000.00     1.59% 
 
The Contractor submitted a MBE/WBE Compliance Plan that met the goals of the solicitation 
and was approved by the Department of Small & Minority Business Resources.  Second and 
third low bidder information is provided. 
 
 
 
 



 
SECOND BIDDER - M.A. Smith Contracting Co. Inc. Austin, TX   $1,905,894.00 
93.01% NON M/WBE prime participation; 1.38% African American; 3.82% Hispanic; 0.43% 
Native/Asian; 1.35% WBE; 0.01% Non M/WBE subcontractor participation. 
 
THIRD BIDDER - Austin Underground, Inc., Austin, TX   $1,907,890.00 
90.48% M/WBE prime participation; 1.36% African American; 0.44% Native/Asian; 1.32% 
WBE; 6.40% Non M/WBE subcontractor participation. 
 
 
 

 









 
 

ELROY ROAD WATER REHABILITATION PHASE 3 
 

 
Source:  Esri, Delorme, USGS, NOAA, IFL, NGA 

 


